Gas 37,068,528   38,266,944   -   -
Public transportation 1,388,561   165,979   929,701   -
Aquatics and fitness center 1,521,227   538,794   -   7,902,078
Bradford Creek Golf Course 871,280   842,587   -   -
Stormwater utility 1,847,958   2,822,656   -   -

Total business-type activities 224,484,684   232,606,815   929,701   12,349,704

Total primary government 288,870,958$   246,166,830$   5,507,822$   15,372,169$

General Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes
Sales and use taxes
Other taxes
Investment earnings
Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net assets

Net assets, July 1, 2006 as previously stated
Prior period adjustment

Net assets, July 1- restated

Net assets - ending

Program Revenues

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

2007 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
14

Exhibit B

 Governmental
Activities

 Business-Type
Activities  Total

(12,820,560)$   -$   (12,820,560)$
(23,773,648)   -   (23,773,648)

(263,856)   -   (263,856)
(290,670)   -   (290,670)

(2,001,491)   -   (2,001,491)
(2,138,177)   -   (2,138,177)
(1,937,270)   -   (1,937,270)

(43,225,673)   -   (43,225,673)

-   7,228,752   7,228,752
-   1,763,957   1,763,957
-   3,637,642   3,637,642
-   1,198,416   1,198,416
-   (292,881)   (292,881)
-   6,919,645   6,919,645
-   (28,693)   (28,693)
-   974,698   974,698

-   21,401,536   21,401,536

(43,225,673)   21,401,536   (21,824,137)

24,053,784   -   24,053,784
13,559,138   -   13,559,138

6,149,048   -   6,149,048
2,765,564   3,088,362   5,853,926
4,469,282   (4,469,282)   -

50,996,816   (1,380,920)   49,615,896

7,771,143   20,020,616   27,791,759

125,407,991   261,797,168   387,205,159
235,633   -   235,633

125,643,624   261,797,168   387,440,792

133,414,767$   281,817,784$   415,232,551$

Net (Expense) Revenue and
 Changes in Net Assets

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

2007 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
15

Exhibit C
CITY OF GREENVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

General Funds Funds
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 26,097,452$   21,388,823$   47,486,275$

Taxes receivable, net 1,588,607 -   1,588,607

Accounts receivable, net 2,199,087 14,185   2,213,272

Interest receivable -   15,172   15,172

Loans receivable -   423,373   423,373

Due from other funds 2,170,626   1,580   2,172,206

Due from other governments 2,553,903   205,683   2,759,586

Inventories 109,155   -   109,155
Prepaid items and deposits 47,705   62,200   109,905

Total assets 34,766,535$   22,111,016$   56,877,551$

Liabilities and Fund Balances:
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,855,335$   140,755$   1,996,090$

Due to other funds 111,810   897,926   1,009,736

Other liabilities 1,707,368   -   1,707,368
Deferred revenue 3,633,382   429,761   4,063,143

Total liabilities 7,307,895   1,468,442   8,776,337

Fund Balances:
Reserved by State Statute 5,419,407   60,611   5,480,018

Reserved for encumbrances 2,853,733   -   2,853,733

Reserved for prepaid items and inventories 156,860   62,200   219,060

Reserved for Streets -  Powell Bill 1,571,891   -   1,571,891

Unreserved, designated for subsequent year's expenditures 1,512,744   -   1,512,744

Unreserved, designated for catastrophic losses 3,682,998   -   3,682,998

Unreserved, designated for NC League of Municipalities 75,000   -   75,000

Unreserved, undesignated fund balance 12,186,007   -   12,186,007